

झारखण्ड **केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय** CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND

(A Central University established by an Act of Parliament of India in 2009)

Ref. No. CUJ/CCST/BOS/2018/05/.....

Dated: 6 March, 2018

NOTIFICATION

It is notified for information of all concerned that in compliance with the provision contained in OA-7 of the CUJ Ordinance, the Vice Chancellor has been pleased to constitute the First Board of Studies of Centre for Computer Science & Technology of Central University of Jharkhand with immediate effect, comprising of the following:

01	Three persons not below the rant of Associate Professor to be appointed by the Academic Council, one of whom shall be appointed as Chairman by the Vice- Chancellor provided that she/he should be member of the Academic Council.		Chairman, Ex-officio and Convener Dr. Subhash Chandra Yadav Associate Professor and Head, Centre for Computer Science and Tech., CUJ Member: Prof. Sibo Kumar Udgata School of Computer and Information Sciences University of Hyderabad, A.P. Member: Dr. Ajai Singh, Associate Professor Centre for Water Engg. & Management, CUJ
02	Five teachers from constituent colleges and recognized institution if any, engaged in teaching the subject concerned nominated by the School of Studies.	N	
0			Mr. Rakshit Tandon Co-Chairman A & R Info Security Solution Pvt. Ltd. Director, Executive Council (Info Security) Advisory – Cyber crime Cell (State Police) B-208, Vivek Vihar, Sector 82, Noida – 201304 Dr. V.K. Jha Associate Professor Deptt. of CSE BIT Mesra, Ranchi

The term of the Board of Studies members shall be for 03 (three) years except for ex-officio member.

Deputy Registrar (Acad.) ?(Exom)

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. PS to the Vice Chancellor
- 2. PS to the Registrar
- 3. PS to the Finance Officer
- 4. Dean, School of Natural Sciences
- 5. Controller of Examinations
- 6. Concerned Persons
- 7. Concerned File
- 8. Guard File

Deputy Registrar (Acad.)

Onex-



झारखण्ड केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय Central University of Jharkhand (Established by an Act of Parliament of India, 2009)

Ranchi Department of Computer Science & Technology (School of Natural Sciences)

Minutes of the BOS Meeting (Date: 8.3.2019)

The second meeting of the Members of Board of Studies constituted for the department of computer Science and Technology has been held at the Meeting room of the CUJ guest house. In the auspicious presence of following nominated members.

1.	Dr. Subhash Chandra Yadav Department of Computer Science & Technology,CUJ	(Chairman, Ex- Officio and Convener)
2.	Prof. Sibo Kumar Udgata School of Computer and Information Sciences University of Hyderabad, A.P.	(Member)
3.	Mr. RakshitTandon Co-Chairman A & R Info Security Solutions Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi Director Executive Council (Info Security) Advisory - Cyber Crime Cell (State Police)	(Member)
4.	Dr. V.K Jha Department of Computer Science & Engineering BIT Mesra, Ranchi	(Member)
5.	en a tai Cinch	(Member)
6	Dr.Jaya Roy SP Cyber Crime -CID, Ranchi	(Special Invite Member)

Head, Department of Computer Science and Technology, Dr SC Yadav welcomed all the members by presenting them a book as cologne of knowledge. The minutes of the meeting are as follows.

Agenda No. 1: Approval of the minutes 1st BOS meeting held on 17.05.2018.

Resolution: BOS approved the minutes of the 1st BOS meeting held on 17.05.2018.

bar No- 1/2

Agenda No. 2: Constitution of Departmental Research Committee (DRC) Ref. No. CUJ/DCST/DRC/2018/9/1964 dated, 30.08.2018 to consider and deal with the issues related to the research scholars in the department of Department of Computer Science & Technology.

Resolution : BOS Committee noted the approved DRC for the Department of Computer Science and Technology.

Agenda No. 3: Constitution of Research Advisory Committee (RAC) members Ref. No. CUJ/CEO/2018/2128 dated, 1.12.2018 of the newly admitted Ph. D student Mr. Dashrath Mahto with Reg. No. CUJ/P/2018/CST/PHD/01 (New Reg. No. 18190201001).

Resolution : BOS Committee noted the approved RAC for the Research scholar Mr. Dashrath Mahto.

Agenda No. 4: Web site of the department of Computer Science and Technology with domain www.cuj.ac.in/dcst

Resolution : BOS approved the development of departmental website with

<URL>www.cuj.ac.in/dcst, the committee members has suggested to make the web site

informative and keep updating.

Agenda No. 5: Drop of one year Post graduate diploma course in cyber security (PGDCS) from the next Session 2019/20.

Resolution : Due to less number of students enrolled for this course in the previous year , the BOS decided to close the course "Post graduate diploma course in cyber security (PGDCS)" from the forth coming session 2019/2020.

Agenda No. 6: Induction of Two Years Master Program M. Tech (Computer Science and Technology) in the Department of Computer Science and Technology from the next forth communing session 2019/20.

A) Approval of course with name Master of Technology (Computer Science and Technology) M. Tech (CST)

Resolution: - BOS approved Two Years Master of Technology (Computer Science and Technology), M. Tech. (CST).

B) Approval of student's eligibility criteria for admission in M. Tech (CST) program. Resolution:-BOS approved the student's eligibility criteria for admission in M. Tech (CST) program.

C) Approval of course structure and syllabus for M. Tech. program Resolution:-BOS approved course structure and syllabus for PGDCS program with following suggested modifications

I. credit for seminar in second semester is modified from 2 to 1.

II. The course Academic Ethics and research writing has been shifted from semester third to semester second and credit has been modified from three to two. Also inclusion of topic research ethics in course content/syllabus has been recommended.

mapple vith Anal Hom 2

HIN ... NIVEN

C-32

III. The syllabus content of courses should be divided into units.

D) BOS Committee is of the view that course/paper codes of M. Tech (CST) program should be verified by the University Examination Cell and also as per the Notification of AICTE.

E) Approval of MRC (Master Research Committee) to look after M. Tech. research work. Resolution:-MRC (Master Research Committee) will look after M. Tech. research work (Seminar, Dissertation-I/II). The committee comprises of head of the department and two senior faculty members to notify and to take decisions for smooth conduction of Seminar, Dissertation-I/II.

Any other agenda: Prof. S.K. Udgata has suggested including one student representative in BOS for consideration.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Dr. Jaya Roy

Prof. Sibo Kumar Udgata

Mr. RakshitTandon Dr. Ajai Singh, Dr. V.K Jha

Dr. Subhash Chandra Yadav

Page No-3/3